



Anna Gover European Association for Quality Assurance in Higher Education (ENQA) Rue de l'Industrie 10 1000 Brussels, Belgium

Zaragoza (Spain), 21 October 2024

Dear ENQA Board,

On behalf of the Aragon Agency for Quality Assurance and University Foresight in Higher Education (ACPUA), I am pleased to express our sincere interest in undergoing the third external review against the Standards and Guidelines for Quality Assurance in the European Higher Education Area (ESG).

We are the official independent higher education evaluation agency of the Autonomous Community of Aragon whose main purpose is to guarantee and promote the quality of its university system. We have the obligation to ensure that our evaluation, certification and accreditation activities respond faithfully to the ESG.

In 2016 the ACPUA accredited compliance with the ESG, acquiring the status of full member of ENQA, which was renewed in 2021. The Agency's purpose in remaining a full member of ENQA and therefore registered in the European Quality Assurance Register (EQAR), is to enable the continuation of quality assessment in higher education, to serve as an endorsement and to strengthen its presence at national and international level through compliance with the European guidelines.

We are therefore ready for the third review, in the targeted review modality, to be completed by June 2026. Thus, the Self-Assessment Report (SAR) of the ACPUA is expected to be finalised by June 2025, in the expectation that it will be concluded by June 2026. Thus, the ACPUA's Self-Assessment Report (SAR) is expected to be finalised by June 2025, hoping that the third week of November 2025 will be a reasonable time to organise the on-site visit.

I remain at your disposal for any further information or queries you may have. Looking forward to the start of this process of growth, yours sincerely,

Cristina Rodríguez Coarasa Director, Aragon Agency for Quality Assurance and Strategic Foresight in Higher Education (ACPUA)

ACPUA – Agencia de Calidad y Prospectiva Universitaria de Aragón Avda. de Ranillas, nº 5D, 1ª Planta. 50018 Zaragoza

Teléfono: 976 713386 - acpua@aragon.es